# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Agricultural societies, fifty-two hundred dollars,	5,200	00	Снар. 212.
Board of agriculture, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
Presque Isle academy, two hundred dollars, and the second	200	00	
Lands reserved for public uses, fifteen hundred dollars,			
Interest on land reserved for public uses, two thousand			
five hundred dollars,	2,500	00	
Lands forfeited, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Interest on Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars,	42	00	
County taxes, five thousand two hundred thirty-four	r		
dollars eighty-one cents,	5,234	81	
Penobscot Indians, four thousand six hundred thirty-			
one dollars,	4,631	00	
Passamaquoddy Indians, thirteen hundred and fifty			
dollars,	1,350	00	
Military purposes, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00	
Military pensions, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
Fuel and lights, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
War purposes, forty thousand dollars,	40,000	00	
Refunding of money advanced by banks for state boun-			
ty to volunteers, three hundred and forty-five thou-			
sand dollars,	345,000	00	
Binding and stitching, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500	00	
Advertising laws in newspapers and other necessary			
advertising, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	
Bounty on animals, three hundred dollars,	300	00	
Sheriffs and coroners,	600	00	
Amounting in the whole to six hundred thirty-five			
thousand four hundred fifty dollars fifty-one cents,	635,450	51	

Approved February 10, 1863.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-

#### Chapter 212.

An act making valid and amending the acts incorporating the Sebec Lake Steamboat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Chapter fifteen of the private and special laws for the Gertain acts of year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, entitled "an act to incorporate the Sebec Lake Steamboat Company," and chapter one hundred and seventy-five of the private and special

ernor.

CHAP. 213. laws for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixtytwo, amendatory to said chapter fifteen, are hereby declared and made valid, notwithstanding the provisions of said chapters in relation to the time for building and running the steamboat and the tonnage of the same named in the proviso of section two of said chapter fifteen, may not have been strictly complied with.

Chapter 15 amended.

Said chapter fifteen is hereby amended by striking out the words "not exceeding fifty tons" from the ninth line of the second section thereof, together with the comma after the word "tons" in said line.

Chapter 175 amended.

Sect. 3. Said chapter one hundred and seventy-five is hereby amended in the first section of said chapter by striking out the word "six" from the sixth line of said section and inserting instead thereof the word four, and by striking out from the seventh line of said section the word "fifteenth" and inserting instead thereof the word, twenty-fifth.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 12, 1863.

#### Chapter 213.

An act to set off a part of Franklin plantation in Oxford county and annex the same to the town of Sumner.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Franklin plantation certain lands set off from, and annexed to Sumner.

Sect. 1. All that part of Franklin plantation in Oxford county southerly of the following described line is hereby set off from said plantation and annexed to the town of Sumner, to wit: Beginning at the north-westerly corner of the Winthrop tract, so called, in said plantation, on Woodstock line, and running easterly on a straight line across the county road leading from Paris to Dixfield, ten rods south of where the John Doar house, so called, formerly stood; thence on the same point of compass to the line of the town of Peru.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval.

Approved February 12, 1863.